straight-line basis over the lease term.

Critical judgements and key estimates

The Group exercises judgement in determining the likelihood of exercising break or extension options in determining the
lease term. This impacts the size of the right-of-use asset and corresponding lease liability.

The discount rate used to calculate the lease liability is the rate implicit in the lease, if it can be readily determined, or the
lessee’s incremental borrowing rate if not. The Group uses the incremental borrowing rate for all leases. The incremental
borrowing rate is calculated as the sum of the risk-free rate based on government bond rates, a credit risk adjustment for
Ricardo and an asset specific adjustment.

Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
for the six months ended 31 December 2019 (unaudited)

Ricardo plc Interim Report 2019/20   30

Adjustment to the financial statements

Consolidated statement of financial position (extract)

As at 1 July 2019
Previously

reported

IFRS 16
transitional
adjustment

Adjusted
under IFRS

16
  £m £m £m
Assets

Non-current assets

Right-of-use assets -  37.8  37.8
Investment properties -  2.3  2.3
Deferred tax assets 6.7  1.0  7.7
Total non-current assets 176.5  41.1  217.6
Current assets

Trade, contract and other receivables 141.4  (1.5) 139.9
Total current assets 192.5  (1.5) 191.0
Total current assets and non-current assets held for sale 195.4  (1.5) 193.9
Total assets 371.9  39.6  411.5
Liabilities

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities -  (4.6) (4.6)
Trade, contract and other payables (84.8) 2.1  (82.7)
Total current liabilities (95.7) (2.5) (98.2)
Net current assets 99.7  (4.0) 95.7
Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities -  (41.1) (41.1)
Total non-current liabilities (104.3) (41.1) (145.4)
Total liabilities (200.0) (43.6) (243.6)
Net assets 171.9  (4.0) 167.9

Equity

Retained earnings 126.8  (4.0) 122.8
Equity attributable to owners of the parent 171.4  (4.0) 167.4
Total equity 171.9  (4.0) 167.9

Reconciliation between operating lease commitments and lease liabilities
The following table explains the differences between the operating lease commitments disclosed applying IAS 17 at 30 June
2019 and the lease liabilities recognised on transition to IFRS 16 on 1 July 2019.

  £m
Total operating lease commitments under IAS 17 at 30 June 2019 61.2
Discounting (12.9)
Exempt lease payments (0.8)
Non-lease component payments (1.8)

Lease liabilities recognised on transition to IFRS 16 at 1 July 2019 45.7

Ricardo plc Interim Report 2019/20   31

Statement of Directors’ responsibilities